
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 29 June 2020 
 

Time:  4.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting 
The meeting will be streamed live at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg  
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 2 March 2020. 
 

To Follow 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 
 

 

5.  HR SERVICE - WORKFORCE UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

1 - 16 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Employment Committee - Monday, 29 June 2020 
   

 

 

6.  WORKFORCE UPDATE COVID-19 RELATED ABSENCE   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

17 - 24 

7.  HR POLICIES   
 

 

(a)   PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT POLICY  (Pages 25 - 34) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

25 - 34 

(b)   OVERPAYMENTS POLICY  (Pages 35 - 44) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

35 - 44 

8.  RECOVERY PLAN   
 
To receive a presentation from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

45 - 52 

9.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   
 
To consider a verbal report of the Corporate Director of People. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chair), A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, A. Akinola, 
M. Cordingley, J. Holden, B. Rigby and R. Thompson. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 19 June 2020 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Employment Committee - Monday, 29 June 2020 
   

 

 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
[...]
d cleaning regimes and hand hygiene arrangements

• Screens being installed at public facing areas

Guidance has been produced for managers and staff to inform of these arrangements

A template COVID19 Building Risk Assessment has also been developed for Premises Managers to put into place 

arrangements at other buildings with the support of the Health and Safety Team. Work is currently underway to support the 

reopening of our Registrars Service and Libraries.

-19:

Manager Support and 

Guidance

A framework of guidance has been 

developed to support Service Leads 

and Line Managers in putting into 

place the arrangements to mitigate 

the risks of COVID19 to their teams.

Managers and Heads of Service have a vital role in making sure that colleagues can work safely and their health and wellbeing 

is supported. #StayEPIC support has been developed including:

• Supporting working from home where possible and guidance to ensure this can be done comfortably

• Risk Assessment templates and guidance in place for our buildings, delivery of our services and the individual assessments 

for staff at greater risk.

• Wellbeing support including returning conversations, ‘check in’ and a range of wellbeing guidance for managing change, 

resilience and mental health and wellness

Information is being provided through dedicated Managers Guidance and intranet pages.

P
age 4



Executive Member Workshop 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing
People Workstream Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

-19: Schools 

Support

Supporting the reopening of schools 

to further year groups in line with 

Government Guidance

School settings including our community schools have been supported in the in putting into place the arrangements for the 

safe return of staff and children to the classroom. Measures have included:

• The provision of a Schools overarching COVID19 risk assessment to identify and put into place the arrangements to protect 

staff and pupils form COVID19 relat
[...]
s operational as there many be an increase in queries as we move towards reintegration.

Workforce returns Information provision regarding the 

impact that COVID-19 is having on 

staff availability both internally and 

also for external returns, for 

example Central Government. 

• At least 6 different reports being provided for different audiences - all are either on a weekly basis or more frequently. 

• Reports are informing national public sector workforce impact of COVID-19.

• Supporting the Resourcing Hub regarding staff available to be deployed.

• Supporting with the identification of staff to be tested.

• Understanding of which services most impacted by COVID-19 related absence.

Coronavirus Job 

Retention Scheme 

(furlough)

The changing national guidance has 

been studied, whilst exploring the 

funding for certain roles within the 

Council and schools to establish 

whether it is appropriate to use the 

scheme. 

• Decision that no posts directly employed by the Council should be furloughed. The basis for this is that where employers 

receive public funding for staff costs, and that funding is continuing, there is an expectation that employers use that money

to continue to pay staff.

• Decision that schools be advised that that they may furlough staff in ‘wrap-around’ care roles, for example afterschool clubs, 

as they are funded through parental contributions and not school budgets. 

• Guidance for schools drafted with template letter.

• Process in place so that schools can send GMSS the necessary information for furloughed staff and GMSS complete the 

submission through the HMRC claim portal where there is a shared PAYE number. 

• For schools with their own PAYE number GMSS offer to support with relevant pay calculations for their submission.

• Reduction in budget pressures or need to consider redundancy for these staff in schools.

• Job security for affected staff.

P
age 9



Executive Member Workshop 

Policy, Reward and Workforce Intelligence

People Workstream Work Summary Critical Outcomes

Payment for Casuals The council has a range of casual 

pools, particularly in services that 

are subject to fluctuating and 

seasonal demands. As these 

workers don’t have a regular 

monthly salary, where the service 

has been affected by the pandemic 

their pay may be affected. Solution 

explored to support these staff.

• Approach agreed for the payment of ‘regular casuals’ for whom work has ceased due to COVID-19, or where they are unable 

to work for related reasons. This is based on a ‘regularity test’ where a casual has received pay in at least two of the thre

months before COVID-19 impacted (January to March). Where they agree to be available to work through the Resourcing 

Hub they will be paid an average pay (based on the same three months). 

• If ‘regular casuals’ are unable to work due to having to shield they will also be paid on this basis.

• Casuals who don’t work on a regular basis signposted to the Resourcing Hub where they can register for work and 

signposting to government support mechanisms.

Payment for Agency 

workers

There are some services that have a 

need to bring agency workers in to 

cover gaps in the service.  With 

COVID-19, the level of need for 

agency workers may have changed 

or some may be unable to work 

which will impact on their income. 

Solution explored to support these 

staff.

• Agreement that where an agency worker is on assignment, which has been affected by COVID-19, we will continue to pay 

them until the normal end date of their assignment. Whilst they are receiving pay we will expect them to continue to work, 

unless they have to shield, where working from home options will be explored. 

• This approach supports and maintains our relationship with our local agencies, as one option was to push the agency to pay 

and furlough them.

• Good outcome for agency workers as the central government advice was to pay 80% of salary.

Pa
[...]
ck of it

• Regular reminders to managers to ensure colleagues iTrent codes are updated

• Data used to inform: Resource planning, testing, workforce reintegration/return plans

• Weekly report to CLT to advice of Covid-19 absence, self isolations, normal absences, WFH numbers , not working numbers, 

redeployments, live vacancies relating to crisis (not BAU vacancies), number of potential redeployees, potential risk areas 

results from workforce implications driven by the pandemic

• As of 15th June we have 110 internal colleagues deployed into business critical roles and 25 external colleagues recruited to 

undertake business critical roles

19:

Employee

Engagement Pulse 

Internally development Covid-19 

Employee Engagement Pulse Survey 

to ascertain current workforce 

feelings/concerns to feed into (1) 

Corporate Engagement 

Commitments (2) Workforce 

recovery plans

• Designed and built internal Pulse survey, with 4 factors linked to b-Heard survey, specific focus on how colleagues are 

feeling as we move out of lockdown, what support colleagues want most, future ways of working.

• Survey window between 26th May – 5th June (in addition to online survey c400 surveys posted to colleagues with no/limited 

online access)

• Survey response rate for Trafford Council = 51% (1242 responses)

• Internal results analysis paper to be presented to CLT on 17th June. Proposed planned roll out of both b-Heard survey results 

(Oct/Nov 2019 results which was paused due to the pandemic) & Pulse survey results, including combine Corporate 

Engagement commitments June/July. Directorate & Service level action planning to be completed by end of August. 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Employment Committee 
Date:   29 June 2020 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Workforce update – Covid-19 related absences 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is r
[...]
 own health and 
that of those that they live with or care for. 

 
1.3 Since the move to working from home for some of our workforce, we have still 

had a large number of staff working outside of the home in order to deliver our 
critical services and any issues relating to being able to work, or not work outside 
of the home have been dealt with so far.  

 
1.4 However, as we plan our recovery approach and we gradually move towards 

more staff working outside of their home, we may have more issues in relation to 
staff saying that they aren’t prepared to do so.  

 
1.5 The schools will be facing these potential scenarios already as they look to wider 

opening, and this will also impact on the Council services that support schools. 
 

The queries we have already received include:  
 

 My child is in a year group which is able to return to school, however the 
school have confirmed that this remains a voluntary decision and I have 
decided that my child will not return to school.  My caring responsibilities 
therefore will continue. 

 I have no medical condition or caring responsibilities that prevent me from 
returning to a work location, but I am increasingly worried about returning to 
my work place and I am starting to experience panic attacks.  

 I do not feel able to return to work/school, even though I understand that all 
appropriate health and safety and wellbeing measures are being 
implemented, but I will tender my resignation if I am asked to return to the 
work place.   

 
1.6 Whilst we are continuing to support staff health and well-being and want to 

minimize any risk to them, we also need to ensure that we have appropriate 
resource for our services and find a balance between the two. We may have 
managers who are in a position where they have a member of staff who is 
refusing to work outside of their home for various reasons and we need to agree 
the best approach when this situation arises, so where possible, we can have 
consistency in
[...]

utilised and it is likely that no disciplinary sanction will be applied.   

8. The position will have to be monitored by the manager to try to agree as early 
a return as possible.  Prolonged non-attendance beyond the current 
pandemic will require further advice from HR. 

9. Managers should seek advice and guidance from their HR Business Partner 
team in the first instance. Head of Service involvement where unpaid leave 
might be imposed will be required to ensure fairness and consistency. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Employment Committee 
Date:   29 June 2020 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Parental Bereavement Leave & Pay Policy 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is recommended that Employment Committee notes the content of this report 
and approves the new Parental Bereavement Leave & Pay Policy so that it can 
be implemented. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Sara Saleh   
Extension: x4146 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

This proposal aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priority ‘Successful and Thriving Places’. 

Financial  Minimal as use of the policy is likely to be low. 

Legal Implications: None. 

Equality/Diversity Implications None. 

Sustainability Implications None. 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Improved provision of support for staff at a very 
difficult time. 

Risk Management Implications   None.  

Health & Wellbeing Implications Supportive of mental wellbeing. 

Health and Safety Implications None. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7a



2 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Trafford Council recognises that, whist dealing with any bereavement is difficult, 

the death of a child is among the most devastating events that an employee can 
ever face. The Council is fully is commitment to supporting employees through 
their g
[...]
he Council supports the principle that employees should enjoy a good work-life 

balance and acknowledges that all individuals at all stages of their career work 
best when they are able to achieve an appropriate balance between work and 
other aspects of their lives. 

 
1.2 We recognise that, while dealing with any bereavement is difficult, the death of a 

child is among the most devastating events that an employee can ever face. 
 

1.3 This policy reiterates our commitment to supporting employees through their grief 
by ensuring that bereaved parents can take paid time away from the workplace.  
The Council offers other forms of support for bereaved employees under the 
Special Leave, Dependents, Emergencies and Bereavement Policy. The 
entitlement to leave and pay) within this policy are available in addition to the 
Special Leave, Dependents, Emergencies and Bereavement Policy.  

 
1.4 The period following the death of child will be very difficult and we appreciate that 

staff are likely to need some time away from work.  The Council will deal with 
such instances sensitively and respectfully, and time off with pay will be given so 
that employees can be away from the workplace to grieve and deal with any 
immediate administrative matters which may be necessary. 
 

1.5 At such a difficult time employees may find they need additional support which 
can be accessed through the confidential free of charge Employee Assistance 
Programme the Council offers its employees. There are also other resources to 
support Mental Wellbeing that can be accessed.    
 

1.6 In the unfortunate event of stillbirth this policy should be read in conjunction 
with the Council’s Maternity Leave Policy which sets out entitlement to 
maternity leave and pay where a stillbirth occurs.  

 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 The Parental Bereavement Leave & Pay Policy supports employees by providing 

leave, and pay, at a very difficult time. This policy details eligibility, entitlement, 
the applic
[...]
Council does not have a policy which details what happens when 

a member of staff is overpaid. It will be beneficial to have one to detail what is 
already happening in practice, and to ensure all parties understand their 
responsibilities and for transparency. 
  

2.0 THE POLICY 
 
2.1 It is proposed that we formalise current the process for reclaiming 

overpayments by outlining it in a policy for staff. This policy covers all 
employees of Trafford Council with the exception of Teaching and Support Staff 
employed by Schools. 

 
2.2  The aim of the policy is to give staff a clear understanding of the process for 

reclaiming overpayments, and to explain the procedure to be followed and 
outline their responsibilities. 

 

3.0  BENEFITS 

 
3.1 This is an important policy for employees to be aware of, as it outlines their 

responsibilities and that of their managers in terms of minimising the risk of an 
overpayment being made in the first instance.  

 
3.2  In the event of an overpayment being made, the policy outlines the processes 

that will be followed by all parties, to ensure staff fully understand the procedure 
around reclaiming.  

 
3.3  The policy is also key, as where overpayments occur, this is a loss of public 

money and it is vital that this is reclaimed but in a fair manner and that employees 
understand this. 

 
4.0 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 
4.1 As this policy only outlines the existing process and no procedural changes have 

been made, this will be implemented as a live policy immediately following 
approval.  

Page 36



3 
 

 
4.2 A new intranet page will be created with a link to the new policy. 
 
4.3 We will promote the new policy with a six boxes announcement and inclusion in 

the bi-monthly staff and manager’s bulletins.  
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The introduction of a Reclaiming of Overpayments policy will make it easier for 

staff to understand how/why overpayments could be made, why  it is important 
to reclaim, and how 
[...]
uly

Review of occupancy levels and approach 

for the remainder of the year

31 July

H& S Guidance for managers for 

returning to the workplace & TTH/SW 

building risk assessment schedule 

19 June 

PULSE Survey analysis and 

update to HoS

30 June

Agile working proposals & 

package of support to enable 

agile working 

10 July

Work Reintegration 

Roadmap

Key Communication

Dates

PULSE Survey 

analysis to CLT

17 June

Update to Trade 

Unions & Chairs 

of Staff Forums

17 June

P
age 50



Executive Member Workshop 7

Phase 1: Medium Term (July - Sept)Milestones

People

•Principles to manage workforce return – CLT 28 May , TU 03 June, Exec Briefing 08 June, Employment Cmtee tbc

•PULSE Survey – closes 05 June, analysis - 30 June

•Agile working proposals /policy/definitions of workers  - 19 June 

•Package of support to enable agile working - 19 June 

•Revamped people polices to support re-integration – tbc subject to above

•EPIC Manager roll out – virtual health and well being pilot 10 June, roll out ongoing

•Long term strategy for office working/7 day working etc – tbc

Estates

•Intrinsically linked to people and health and safety milestones

•High level briefing paper on cost of TTH v Sale Waterside with recommendations – 30 June

•Review of occupancy levels and approach for the remainder of the year – 31 July

•Review of costs/charges for partners using the building and impact on this years budget – 31 July

•Draft Estates strategy going forward – 30 September 

Health & 
Safety

•Risk assessment templates for schools (complete) and council, buildings, service and people – 05 June

•Guidance for managers for returning to the workplace  – 12  June 

•Building risk assessment schedule – TTH and SW - 12 June

•Other building risk assessment – various dates tbc

Note: Milestones for longer term will be agreed following initial analysis

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 HR SERVICE - WORKFORCE UPDATE
	6 WORKFORCE UPD

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
29 JUNE 2020 
 
PRESENT  
 
 
Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair in the Chair), D. Acton, A. Akinola, 
M. Cordingley, J. Holden, B. Rigby and R. Thompson. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of People 
Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bennett 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
None were received. 
 

3. HR SERVICE - WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the report to the Committee. The 
Committee were informed that the response to the COVID 19 pandemic by staff 
had been exceptional. The Corporate Director drew the Committee’s attention to a 
number of areas of the report including sickness absences during the pandemic, 
the new approach to training, the new approach to recruitment including virtual 
interviews and the resource hub, and the health and safety approach to the 
Council’s buildings and working from home. 
 
Communications had included regular COVID 19 updates to the whole workforce, 
manager webinars, and there were plans to roll out virtual Let’s Talk meetings. 
The Council were looking to develop a strategy that would cover communications 
with staff for the foreseeable future.  The Council were also looking to develop 
staff awards with cheers for peers being a way for staff to thank each other for the 
support they had received. Meetings had been held with the Chairs of the 
Council’s staff support groups and these were to be continued going forward. 
 
Following the update the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions. 
Cllr Akinola asked whether there had been any pattern of increased issues among 
BAME staff in response to COVID 19. The Corporate Director of People 
responded that no trends had been identified although as BAME men had been 



Employment Committee  
29 June 2020 

 

 

 
2 

identified as at risk this had been factored into the guidance and risk assessment 
for staff returning to the workplace.  
 
Councillor Rigby asked whether trade unions had been consulted during the 
lockdown. The Corporate Director of People answered that there had been 
consistent communications between the Council and trade unions. 
 
Councillor Thompson asked how the Council would get accurate sickness data. 
The Corporate Director of People responded that the Council had been asking 
people to report if they were not feeling well. The Corporate Director of People 
added that the Council had expected to see a reduction in sickness due to the 
nature of agile working and the benefits that it offered. There are also many other 
factors affecting sickness rates.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  
 

4. WORKFORCE UPDATE COVID-19 RELATED ABSENCE  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the report to the Committee which 
set out an approach to managing and supporting staff unable or unwilling to work 
due to the COVID 19 pandemic. The Committee were informed that the Council 
had shared information and benchmarked their approach with other local 
authorities and partners such as North West Employers. The resulting 
recommended approach was contained within the report and the Corporate 
Director asked the Committee if they had any questions and to support the 
approach outlined within the report. 
  
Councillor Acton thanked the Corporate Director of People for the comprehensive 
report and stated that he felt that the Council was taking every precaution and 
voiced his support for the recommendations within the report. The Chair asked the 
Committee if they supported the approach within the report and the Committee 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Committee support the approach outlined within the 

report. 
 

5. PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT POLICY  
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence introduced the report. The 
Committee were informed that the government had passed a piece of legislation 
which provided parental bereavement leave but at statutory pay levels. Trafford’s 
policy was to increase this to full pay. The Committee were told that this would be 
eligible to all staff as soon as they started working. The Committee were informed 
that the policy was in addition to the Special Leave for bereavement policy which 
was already in place.  
 
Following the introduction Councillors Rigby, Akinola, and Acton all voiced their 
support for the policy and the Committee approved the policy. 



Employment Committee  
29 June 2020 

 

 

 
3 

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Committee approve the Parental Bereavement Policy.  

 
6. OVERPAYMENTS POLICY  

 
The Strategic HR Lead for Policy, Reward and Intelligence introduced the report 
stating that overpayments did occasionally occur despite the Council’s best efforts 
and that the policy formalised the Council’s approach for when they did occur. The 
Committee were informed of the process for reclaiming the overpayment from 
staff. It was hoped that this would be done quickly but fairly to minimise disruption 
but if an overpayment happened over a number of months the Council would 
normally look to reclaim the money over the same number of months. 
 
Councillor Cordingley asked what would happen in a case where it happened to a 
new starter and the large impact the correction could have. The Strategic HR Lead 
for Policy, Reward and Intelligence stated that the policy was the general 
approach but the process was flexible in areas where a member of staff would be 
impacted particularly badly by repaying the overpayments. 
 
Following the Committee’s questions the report was noted and the 
recommendations agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and recommendations be agreed by the 
Committee. 
 

7. RECOVERY PLAN  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the presentation and updated the 
Committee about the continuation of the modernisation work programme that had 
started prior to COVID 19. The Committee were informed that the recovery 
strategy would look to deliver according to the modernisation plans and would 
feed into those plans. A sub group had been created to aid with staff member 
reintegration into the workforce.  
 
Staff members were to continue to work from home where possible with the two 
meter social distance rules being maintained within Council buildings. The Council 
were looking at buildings operating with a maximum of 20% occupancy for the 
foreseeable future. A survey had been sent out to staff members, which included 
gathering their opinions on working from home. 41% of staff who had responded 
to the survey wanted to work from home full time and 76% wanted to work from 
home for some of the time. Following the Corporate Director’s introduction the 
Committee were asked if they had any questions.  
 
Councillor Acton welcomed the work and the lessons that had been learnt from 
going through this crisis around working patterns. When looking at remote working 
and remote meetings there had been some excellent work within the Council and 
the Councillor stated that they would like to see Member involvement in this work. 
The Councillor asked that Members be considered in terms of how the Council’s 



Employment Committee  
29 June 2020 

 

 

 
4 

business would continue and that they could be involved in talking to the 
community. The Corporate Director of People responded that so far consultation 
had been conducted with Executive Members but this would be developed with a 
wider base of Councillors. Community engagement had also been done working 
with the Trafford Partnership. 
 
Councillor Rigby asked that it be captured within the minutes that COVID 19 had 
been a life changing experience for many and that it would continue to impact 
people for a long time. The Councillor welcomed the report and the work which 
was being done. 
 
Councillor Thompson asked whether there had been a drill down on the responses 
to the survey on working from home as to why 41% wanted to continue full time 
and 76% part time working from home. The Corporate Director responded that the 
Council had received over 700 responses which they were working through and 
more information would be provided once that work was completed. 
 
Councillor Cordingley asked what was being done to monitor the Health and 
Safety of staff moving forward in the new ways of working, such as the impact on 
stress from working from home. The Corporate Director of People responded that 
the Council were looking at the impact of working from home, for example the 
amount and length of meetings staff were having, and how this was affecting 
individuals. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the presentation be noted. 
2) That additional information on responses to the working from 

home survey be shared with the Committee when available. 
 

8. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Strategic HR Lead for Policy, Reward and Intelligence gave a verbal update 
to the Committee. There had been a total of six requests for extensions to the 
sickness policy in the previous quarter. Of those six five had been agreed and one 
had not required agreement as the staff member’s ill health application for 
retirement had been agreed. The Committee were given the opportunity to ask 
questions but none were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 4.05 pm and finished at 4.45 pm 


